
 

   
 
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of a public meeting of 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 

To: Councillors N Barnes (Chair), Dew (Vice-Chair), 
Cullwick, Fenton, Gunnell, Kramm and Lisle and Mr 
Mendus and Mr Bateman 
 

Date: Wednesday, 23 September 2015 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

Members are asked to declare: 

• Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

• Any prejudicial interests or 

• Any disclosable interests 
which they might have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 
2015. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Tuesday 22 September 2015. 
 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasti
ng_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Forward Plan  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the committee during the forthcoming year to July 
2016. 
 

5. Peer Review Update Report  (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

This report presents an update on actions being taken to progress 
the recommendations arising from the Local Government 
Association (LGA) peer reviews. 
 

6. Programme and Project Management  (Pages 19 - 22) 
 

As requested by the committee at their previous meeting, this 
report outlines arrangements that are in place in respect of project 
management to ensure transparency in general, but particularly in 
respect of projects with commercial sensitivities. 
 

7. Objection and Closure of the 2013/14 Audit  (Pages 23 - 40) 
 

This report from Mazars presents the outcomes from the objection 
and closure of the 2013/14 audit. 
 



 

8. Annual Financial Report - Statement of Accounts 2014/15  
(Pages 41 - 202) 
 

This report presents a final set of accounts for 2014/15 to reflect 
changes made since the draft pre-audit accounts were presented to 
the committee on 29 July 2015. 
 

9. Audit Completion Report  (Pages 203 - 230) 
 

This report from Mazars for the year ended 31 March 2015 
summarises its audit conclusions. 
 

10. Risk Based Verification Policy  (Pages 231 - 242) 
 

This paper presents the council’s Risk Based Verification Policy for 
approval by the committee. 
 

11. Audit and Counter Fraud Monitoring Report  (Pages 243 - 270) 
 

This report provides an update on progress made in delivering the 
internal audit workplan for 2015/16 and on current counter fraud 
activity. 
 

12. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) and Inspection 
by the Surveillance Commissioner  (Pages 271 - 278) 
 

This report presents statistics about the council’s application of the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and describes 
the council’s progress in completing the recommendations made 
following the most recent inspection by the Office of the 
Surveillance Commissioner (OSC). 
 

13. Deputy Leader's Report to Council  (Pages 279 - 282) 
 

This report asks the Committee to give further consideration to the 
introduction of a Deputy Leader’s report to Council.  At the previous 
meeting, Members considered the principle of introducing such a 
report and this paper puts forward a specific proposal for 
consideration. 
 

14. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports and 

• For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 29 July 2015 

Present Councillors N Barnes (Chair), Cullwick, 
Gunnell, Lisle, Craghill (Substitute for 
Councillor Kramm), Cuthbertson (Substitute 
for Councillor Fenton) and Galvin (Substitute 
for Councillor Dew) and Mr Mendus 

Apologies Councillors Dew, Fenton and Kramm and Mr 
Bateman 

 
12. Declarations of Interest  

 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

 
13. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 24 June 2015 be 
approved and signed as a correct record subject to 
Councillor Cuthbertson being included in the list of 
those present. 

 
 

14. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

15. Forward Plan  
 

Members considered a paper which presented the future plan of 
reports expected to be presented to the committee during the 
forthcoming year to June 2016.  Members noted that an item on 
the Council’s use of surveillance had been added to the agenda 
for the September meeting. 
 
Members were invited to identify any further items they wished 
to see added to the Forward Plan. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Referring to Annex 2 of agenda item 5 (Mazars Review of 
Housing for Older People Project), Members requested that a 
report be included on the agenda for the meeting on 23 
September 2015 outlining the arrangements that were in place 
in respect of project management to ensure transparency in 
general, but particularly in respect of projects with commercial 
sensitivities.  A more detailed follow-up report was to be 
presented at a future meeting. 
 
Resolved: That, subject to the inclusion of the above item, the 

committee’s Forward Plan for the period to June 
2016 be approved. 

 
Reason: To ensure the committee receives regular reports in 

accordance with the functions of an effective audit 
committee and can seek assurances on any aspect 
of the Council’s internal control environment in 
accordance with its roles and responsibilities. 

 
 

16. Mazars Review of Housing for Older People Project  
 

Members considered a paper which presented the audit review 
of the Elderly Person’s Home Project carried out by Mazars and 
an Action Plan developed in response to the key findings in the 
report.   
 
Representatives from Mazars gave a presentation on their 
review, including its scope and key findings [The presentation is 
included with the online agenda papers].  Consideration was 
also given to the Action Plan that had been put in place.   
 
Members questioned the representatives from Mazars about 
aspects of the review, including clarification as to which 
Members and officers had been interviewed as part of the 

[...]
or the council are to agree the terms of 
reference for the 2016 peer review and to develop a self 
assessment document. This document will incorporate the action 
plans that were developed for the earlier reviews in addition to 

ganised has changed the way in which some 
services are delivered, such as the Libraries Mutual. 

Agenda Item 5Page 17



 

2.4 It is proposed to bring the terms of reference, details of the LGA 
team and the self assessment document to the next Audit & 
Governance Committee meeting.  
 

2.5 It is expected that the LGA team will be on site for around 4 days 
and will meet with officers and members. Again an action plan will 
be developed in response to the LGA's findings and this will be 
presented to Audit & Governance Committee. 

 

3.     Recommendations 

Audit & Governance Committee are asked to - 

• Note the decision to undertake a further Peer Review in 
November 2016. 

 

• Note that a revised action plan will be brought to Audit & 
Governance following the Peer Review 

Reason: To ensure that Members are kept updated on progress 
following the peer reviews. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: Steve Stewart,  Chief 
Executive 

Stewart Halliday 
Assistant Director 
Transformation & Change 

 

Report 

Approved 
√ 

Date 15 September 
2015 

    
 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All � 
 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 18



 
 

 
Audit & Governance Committee

Report from the Office of the Chief Executive

Programme/Project Management

Summary 

1. At the Audit & Governance meeting on 29
requested an update 
in respect of project management to ensure transparency in 
general but particularly in respect of projects with commercial 
sensitivities. This report

2. A more comprehensive report on the council’s project 
management activity will be brought to A
Committee in October.

  Background

3. The council underta
[...]
olved in the 
projects and those involved in the quality assurance of the 
systems in place (such as internal audit). During 15/16 all 

Page 20



 

significant projects will move onto this system. These will include 
major capital programmes, Adult Social Care Better Care Fund 
initiatives, Community Stadium and Digital Council Programme.   

Transparency of Project activity.  

8. It is recognised that through the implementation of a standard 
project methodology and improved project reporting to Directorate 
Management Teams and CMT, there is improved visibility of 
projects across officers. However that improved visibility has not 
yet been provided to members.  

9. The annual governance statement referred to a need to 
strengthen the role of Audit & Governance Committee and 
Scrutiny Committees in the issue of major projects. It is 
recommended that a quarterly  major projects report is produced 
for Audit & Governance Committee, to cover projects under the 
following broad headings – 

a. Where there is significant capital expenditure 

b. Where there is likely to be significant public interest 

c. Where there is a major saving target/change in the 
delivery of a service. 

10. This report will be focussed on the main key projects and is not 
          intended to be an exhaustive list. It would, however, be possible 

for the Committee to ask for additional information on any projects 
they become aware of.  It is important however that the Committee 
are only involved in aspects within their remit, and in simple terms 
these cover matters of risk, governance, and effective use of 
resources.  

 
11. It is suggested that where the Committee consider there are 

matters highlighted that they feel merit a more detailed review, 
then the committee should ask the relevant Scrutiny Committee to 
receive further details.  Scrutiny Committees can clearly also ask 
for major projects to be reported to them, and it is hoped that 
regular reporting to Audit and Go
[...]
the matters set out in the Audit Completion Report 
presented by the external auditor 
 
Reason 
To ensure the proper consideration of the opinion and 
conclusions of the external auditor in respect of the annual 
audit of accounts and review of the council’s arrangements 
for ensuring value for money. 
 

(b) Approve the amended Annual Financial Report at Annex A 
for signature by the chair from a resolution of this Committee 
in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2003. 

(c) Approve the letter of representation for signature by the 
Director of CBSS as included in the Audit Completion Report 

Reason 
To ensure compliance with the International Auditing 
Standards and any relevant legislative requirements. 

 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Debbie Mitchell 
Finance & Procurement 
Manager 
01904 551461 
 

Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Business 
Support Services 
 
Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 14.9.15 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
Not applicable 
Wards Affected:   All √ 

Page 43



 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
Background Papers: 
Audit and Governance Committee 29 July 2015 – Pre-Audit Statement 
of Accounts 2014/15 
 
Annex 
Annex A – Final Statement of Accounts 2014/15 
 

Page 44



� �

�

�

 

 

    

 

                                                   

 
 

 

 

Annual Financial Report 

2014/15

Page 45



� �

�

�

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BLANK 

 

 

 

 

Page 46



NOTES INDEX 
�

�

  

 

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 

 

Contents                    Page 

 

NOTES INDEX������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

�

EXPLANATORY FOREWORD��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

�

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT�����������������������������������������������
[...]
propriate training. 

 

Page 232



    
Options 
 

9. Option 1 – Progress the implementation of RBV 
 

Option 2 – Do not progress at this time 
 

Council Plan 2015 - 19 
 
10. The introduction of RBV will provide a quicker and less 

onerous service for many of the council’s customers 
supporting the council’s aspiration to deliver better and more 
efficient front line services.   

 
Implications 
 
11.  

(a)  Financial – There is no cost to the council for 
implementing this solution which is funded by the DWP 
until at least June 2016 

 
(b)  Human Resources (HR) - There are no implications 
 
(c)  Equalities – There are no implications  

 
(d)  Legal - There are no implications 

 
(e)  Crime and Disorder  - There are no implications 

 
(f) Information Technology (IT)  - The solution is 

delivered through Northgate the councils current 
revenue and benefits provider so there are no material 
implications   

 
(g)  Property - There are no implications 

 
Risk Management 
 

12. The key risks associated with RBV are ensuring that staff 
receive appropriate training to ensure they trust the risk 
scores and process the claims correctly to deliver efficiencies 
and that the scores provided by the RBV software are 
accurate.  Neither of these risks is high and proper 

Page 233



monitoring of the system as set out in the policy at annex A 
along with training mitigates any risk to low.         
  

Recommendations 
 

13. A&G are asked to: 
 

a) approve the implementation of RBV for change of 
circumstance housing benefit claims; 

 
Reason 
 
To more efficiently manage change of circumstances 
reported by HB customers.  This will improve customer 
service, deliver efficiency and increase the value and 
detection of fraud and error. 

 
b) approve the RBV policy set out at Annex A of this 

paper. 
 

Reason 
 
To meet the requirements of  DWP guidance (HB/CTB 
S11/2011) allowing the council to participate in this initiative. 
  

Contact Details 
 

A
[...]
 is governed by Codes of Practice which the 
council must adhere to. 

22 There are no implications to this report in relation to: 

• Finance 

• Human Resources (HR) 

• Equalities 

• Legal 

• Information Technology (IT) 

• Property 

Risk Management Assessment 

23 Failure to comply with the relevant Codes of Practice could 
result in the council being unable to prosecute criminals 
because evidence gathered by covert means is ruled 
inadmissible.  It could also mean the council suffers financial 
loss and/or reputation damage as a result of citizens claiming 
that their human rights have been infringed.   

Recommendation 

24 Members are asked to: 

a) Note the small but important contribution to crime 
prevention made by covert investigations by council 
officers, the current levels of activity and the outcomes of 
the recent inspection.   

Page 275



Reason 
To ensure that the council conducts covert surveillance in 
accordance with relevant legislation and fulfils the public 
interest in maintaining the privacy of its citizens  

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Robert Beane 
Information Governance 
Manager 
Veritau Limited 
01904 552940 
 

Andy Docherty 
Assistant Director 
Telephone: 01904 551004 

 Report 
Approved 

� 
Date 9/9/15  

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected:   All 
� 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 

 
CYC RIPA procedure 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – RIPA action plan 
 
Glossary 
 
CHIS  Covert Humans Intelligence Sources 
IOCCO Interception of Communications Commissioner’s Office 
OSC  Office of the Surveillance Commissioner 
RIPA  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 

Page 276



RIPA / SURVEILLANCE COMMISSIONER INSPECTION REPORT - ACTION PLAN ANNEX 1

ref Action Responsible 

Person

Target 

Date

On Target 

(RAG)

Expected Outcome Evidence of Success report reference Procedure ref

1
remove "urgency" fiel
[...]
eader’s 

Agenda Item 13Page 279



 

right to respond to the Leader’s report will be removed saving five 
minutes. A further five minutes may be saved by reducing the time 
for questions on the Leader’s report from fifteen to ten minutes. 

1.5 Audit and Governance Committee is asked to formally refer this 
proposal to Council with such comments as the Committee wishes 
to make in relation to it. 

2. Consultation  

2.1 This report is being Audit and Governance Committee by way of 
consultation before the proposal is referred to Council.  

3. Council Plan 

3.1 Allowing opportunities to present and scrutinise the policies and 
actions of the joint administration will assist in achieving all 
Council plan priorities 

4. Implications 

4.1 Legal - any change to the existing Council procedure rules will 
require a decision of Full Council. There are no other implications 
which need to be reported. 
 

5. Recommendations 

5.1 Members are requested to refer to full Council a proposal that: 
 

a) The Council Procedure rules include provision for a report from 
the Deputy Leader 

 
 b) The existing rules for Cabinet Members’ reports be applied to 

the report of the Deputy Leader 
 
 c) The Deputy Leader’s right to respond to the Leader’s report be 

removed from the Constitution 
 
 d) The time for questions on the Leader’s report be reduced from 

fifteen to ten minutes  
 
 Reason – to allow Full Council to consider the introduction of a 

Deputy Leader’s report 
 

Page 280



 

5.2 Members are requested to make comments on the proposal to be 
reported to Council 

 
 Reason 

 
To enable Council to have the benefit of the Committee’s advice 
when debating the proposal 
 

Author and Chief 
Officer responsible for 
the report: 
Andy Docherty 
Assistant Director 
Tel No. 01904 551004 
 
 

 

 Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 14/09/2015 

 
Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
 
None 



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 23 September 2015 

Present Councillors N Barnes (Chair), Dew (Vice-
Chair), Fenton, Gunnell, Kramm, Lisle, and 
Cuthbertson (Substitute for Councillor 
Cullwick) and Mr Bateman and Mr Mendus 

Apologies Councillor Cullwick 

 
Part A - Matters Dealt with Under Delegated Powers 

 
21. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.   
 
Councillor Barnes declared a pecuniary interest in respect of the 
Community Stadium project which was referred to in the Audit 
Completion Report (minute 29 refers), as his employer was a 
sponsor of one of the future occupants of the Community 
Stadium which was a project which was referred to in the report.  
He stated that, should Members wish to discuss this aspect of 
the report, he would withdraw from the meeting. 
 
 

22. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 29 July 2015 be 

approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

23. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 



24. Forward Plan  
 
Members considered a paper which presented the future plan of 
reports expected to be presented to the committee during the 
forthcoming year to July 2016.   
 
Members were invited to identify any further items they wished 
to see added to the Forward Plan. 
 
Members commented on the complexities and financial 
implications of the Community Stadium project and stated that 
there was also considerable public interest in the project.  It was 
noted that a risk update report and a report on project 
management were due to be presented to the committee at the 
next meeting.  Members requested that the risk update report 
included a specific focus on the Community Stadium project. 
 
Resolved: That the committee’s Forward Plan for the period to 

July 2016 be approved, subject to it being noted that 
the risk update report scheduled for the next 
meeting, included a specific focus on the Community 
Stadium project. 

 
Reason: To ensure the committee receives regular reports in 

accordance with the functions of an effective audit 
committee and can seek assurances on any aspect 
of the Council’s internal control environment in 
accordance with its roles and responsibilities. 

 
 

25. Peer Review Update Report  
 
Members considered a report which presented an update on 
actions being taken to progress the recommendations arising 
from the Local Government Association (LGA) peer reviews.  
The peer review reports had been included with the online 
agenda papers.   
 
Members were informed that it had been agreed to undertake a 
further Peer Review in late November 2016 to consider the 
progress the council had made to address the 
recommendations of the two earlier reviews.  The terms of 
reference for the review and details of the LGA team would be 
reported to the committee in due course.  Members stated that 



they hoped that all Members would have the opportunity to 
contribute to the review. 
 
Members clarified whether the review was voluntary in nature 
and whether there were costs involved.  Officers confirmed that 
it was a voluntary review although it was good practice and 
generally expected that Local Authorities would work together in 
this way. The council would meet some of the costs involved 
and others would be met by the LGA.  An indication of the costs 
involved could be presented when the full plan for the review 
had been agreed. 
 
It was noted that the original review had originated from a 
motion at full council and that an approach had been made by 
LGA regarding a follow-up review which had been agreed with 
Group Leaders. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the decision to undertake a further Peer 
    Review in November 2016 be noted. 
 
  (ii) That it be noted that a revised action plan 

would be brought to the committee following 
the Peer Review. 

 
Reason: To ensure that Members are kept updated on 
   progress following the peer reviews. 
 
 

26. Programme and Project Management  
 
Members considered a report that outlined the arrangements 
that were in place in respect of project management to ensure 
transparency in general, but particularly in respect of projects 
with commercial sensitivities.  The report had been requested at 
the previous meeting.  Members noted that a more 
comprehensive report on the council’s project management 
activity would be brought to the committee at the next meeting. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 9 of the report 
which detailed proposed arrangements to strengthen the role of 
the Audit and Governance Committee and scrutiny committees 
in the issue of major projects.  It was proposed that quarterly 
major projects reports be produced for the committee to cover 
projects under the following broad headings: 

 Where there is significant capital expenditure 



 Where there is likely to be significant public interest 

 Where there is a major saving target/change in the 
delivery of a service 

 
Members stated that they welcomed the changes that were 
being implemented to improve transparency. 
 
At the request of Members, officers detailed the arrangements 
that were in place to ensure that all officers who were involved 
in managing projects received an appropriate level of training.  
Details were also given of progress that was being made in 
developing the use of the Verto web based system to support 
the management of projects.  Further information would be 
included in the next project management report to the 
committee. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 
  (ii) That quarterly project updates, as outlined in 

paragraph 9 of the report, be presented to the 
committee. 

 
  (iii) That it be noted that regular project updates  

would also be presented to the Executive (via 
the capital monitor report) covering the 
council’s most significant projects. 

 
Reason: To ensure greater transparency in project 

management. 
 
 

27. Objection and Closure of the 2013/14 Audit  
 
Members considered a report from Mazars which presented the 
outcomes from the objection and the closure of the 2013/14 
audit. 
 
It was noted that Mazars had determined the objection on 31 
July 2015 and had not been persuaded that the item of account 
to which the objection related had been unlawful.  A certificate 
had been issued closing the audit on 7 September 2015. 
 
Members noted the costs relating to the objection. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 



 
Reason: To ensure that Members are informed of the work 

carried out to complete the audit and the outcomes 
from the objection. 

 
 

28. Annual Financial Report - Statement of Accounts 2014/15  
 
Members considered a report which presented a final set of 
accounts for 2014/15 to reflect changes made since the draft 
pre-audit accounts were presented to the committee on 29 July 
2015. 
 
Officers confirmed that the areas identified in 2014/15, as 
outlined in paragraph 7 of the report, would form the basis of a 
structured improvement programme in the build up to the 
production of next year’s accounts.  Work on this was already 
ongoing. 
 
Members noted that the Learning and Culture Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee would be carrying out a review on spending 
in respect of Tour de France activities. 
 
Officers were thanked for their work in preparing the accounts. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the matters set out in the Audit  

Completion Report presented by the external 
auditor be noted. 

 
  (ii) That the amended Annual Financial Report at 

Annex A of the report be approved for 
signature by the Chair in accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003. 

 
  (iii) That the letter of representation, as included in 

the Audit Completion Report, be approved for 
signature by the Director of Customer and 
Business Support Services. 

 
Reasons: (i) To ensure the proper consideration of  

the opinion and conclusions of the external 
auditor in respect of the annual audit of 
accounts and review of the council’s 
arrangements for ensuring value for money. 

 



 (ii) and (iii) To ensure compliance with the International 
                            Auditing Standards and any relevant 
    legislative requirements. 
 
 

29. Audit Completion Report  
 
Members gave consideration to the Audit Completion Report 
from Mazars for the year ended 31 March 2015.   
 
Members noted that since the report had been published 
Mazars had received and reviewed the required assurance from 
the auditors of North Yorkshire Pension Fund (Deloitte LLP) 
over IAS 19 (pensions) related entries in the financial 
statements.  An update was tabled [included with the online 
agenda papers for the meeting]. 
 
Members noted that Mazars would be issuing an unqualified 
opinion, without modification, on the statement of accounts and 
had concluded that proper arrangements had been made to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of 
resources.   Tribute was paid to the work that council officers 
had carried out and the improvements that had been made. 
 
Representatives from Mazars went through the significant 
findings from the audit, as detailed in the report.   
 
Members questioned the representatives from Mazars about the 
issue of bank reconciliation.  They were informed that there had 
been a significant improvement since the previous year and the 
work undertaken by officers had significantly reduced the 
number and value of adjustments required to carry out the year 
end bank reconciliation.  There did, however, remain a non-
material discrepancy between the bank account and the 
financial ledger.  CYC officers explained that this was an historic 
issue and work was being carried out to address the problem.  
They were confident that the matter would be fully resolved in 
the current financial year. 
 
Members noted the work that Mazars had carried out in respect 
of the transformation programme.  A detailed findings document 
had been produced for CYC management and it was proposed 
to bring a report to the next committee meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 



 
Reason: To ensure that Members are notified of the findings 

of the audit. 
 
 

30. Risk Based Verification Policy  
 
Members gave consideration to a report which presented the 
council’s Risk Based Verification (RBV) policy. 
 
Members were informed that the council had been provided with 
the opportunity to implement Risk Based Verification into its 
housing benefit processes by the Department for Work and 
Pensions through the DWP Fraud and Error Reduction Initiative 
Scheme.   
 
Members questioned officers about the impact of this initiative 
on customers.   They were informed that it was intended that the 
RBV would provide a quicker and less onerous service for many 
customers, as there would be a reduction in processing time.   
 
It was noted that the software for  this initiative would be free  
until at least June 2016.  Members suggested that the policy 
should be reviewed at that time to ascertain whether the 
initiative was working effectively. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the implementation of RBV for change of  

circumstance housing benefit claims be 
approved. 

 
  (ii) That the RBV Policy, as set out in Annex A of  
   the report, be approved. 
 
  (iii) That the policy be reviewed by June 2016. 
 
Reasons: (i) To more efficiently manage change of 

circumstances reported by Housing Benefit 
customers.  This will improve customer 
service, deliver efficiencies and increase the 
value and detection of fraud and error. 

 
  (ii) To meet the requirements of Department for 

Work and Pensions guidance, allowing the 
council to participate in this initiative. 

 



(iii) To enable the effectiveness of the policy to be 
reviewed. 

 
 

31. Audit and Counter Fraud Monitoring Report  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
progress made in delivering the internal audit workplan for 
2015/16 and on current counter fraud activity. 
 
Resolved: That the progress made in delivering the 2015/16 

internal audit work programme, and current counter 
fraud activity be noted. 

 
Reason: To enable Members to consider the implications of 

audit and fraud findings. 
 
 

32. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) and 
Inspection by the Surveillance Commissioner  
 
Members considered a report which presented statistics about 
the council’s application of the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and which described the council’s 
progress in completing the recommendations made following 
the most recent inspection by the Office of the Surveillance 
Commissioner (OSC). 
 
Members were pleased to note that the OSC report had been 
positive.  Attention was drawn to paragraph 15 of the report 
which detailed the small number of improvements that had been 
identified. 
 
Resolved: That the small but important contribution to crime 

prevention made by covert investigations by council 
officers, the current levels of activity and the 
outcomes of the recent inspection be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the council conducts covert 

surveillance in accordance with relevant legislation 
and fulfils the public interest in maintaining the 
privacy of its citizens. 

 
 
 



Part B - Matters Referred to Council 
 

33. Deputy Leader's Report to Council  
 
Members considered a report which asked the committee to 
give further consideration to the introduction of a Deputy 
Leader’s report to Council.  At the previous meeting, Members 
had considered the principle of introducing such a report and 
Members were now asked to consider a specific proposal for 
consideration. 
 
Differing views were put forward as to whether a Deputy 
Leader’s report should be presented to Council.  Whilst some 
Members commented that such an arrangement would not 
improve governance and may reduce the opportunity to hold the 
Leader to account, the majority of Members stated that they 
were reassured that the proposed new arrangement addressed 
the issues that had previously been raised regarding the time 
pressures at Council meetings.  Members felt that the proposal 
also recognised the way in which power was shared within the 
Executive and would improve transparency. 
 
It was noted that the proposal to include a Deputy Leader’s 
report had arisen because of the joint administration 
arrangement that was now in place, but the implementation of 
such a report would need to be reviewed in future if there were 
changes to governance arrangements.  
 
Recommend: (a) That Council consider a proposal that: 
 

(i) The Council procedure rules 
include provision for a report from 
the Deputy Leader. 

 
(ii) The existing rules for Cabinet 

Members’ reports be applied to the 
report of the Deputy Leader. 

 
(iii) The Deputy Leader’s right to 

respond to the Leader’s report be 
removed from the Constitution. 

 
(iv) The time for questions on the 

Leader’s report be reduced from 
fifteen to ten minutes. 



 
(b) That Council note the comments of the 
  committee on the proposals. 

 
Reasons: (i) To allow Full Council to consider the 
    introduction of a Deputy Leader’s report. 
 
  (ii) To enable Council to have the benefit of the 
    Committee’s advice when debating the 
    proposal. 

 
 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor N Barnes, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.50 pm]. 


